calculation of its income tax provision for the year ended March 31, 2020. The error was primarily related to adjustments to tax attributes related to the reorganization and
stock-based compensation.

The Company evaluated the materiality of the error, considering both quantitative and qualitative factors, and determined that the related impact was not material to its
consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020, the three months ended June 30, 2020, the three and six months ended September 30, 2020, and the three
and nine months ended December 31, 2020.

83

Table of Contents

The Company has decided to correct the prior year presentation to provide comparability to the fiscal 2021 consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the results for the
year ended March 31, 2020 have been adjusted to incorporate the revised amounts, where applicable. The adjustments below related to the consolidated balance sheet as of
March 31, 2020 are also required for June 30, 2020, September 30, 2020, and December 31, 2020.

The following tables summarize the effect of this revision (in thousands, except per share data):

March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Balance Sheets Items:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 61,188 $ 17,852 $ 79,040
Total current assets 469,925 17,852 487,777
Deferred tax assets, net 20,460 (13,055) 7,405
Total assets 2,042,080 4,797 2,046,877
Accrued expenses, current 93,728 1,283 95,011
Total current liabilities 488,900 1,283 490,183
Accrued expenses, non-current 20,987 (693) 20,294
Total liabilities 1,080,583 590 1,081,173
Accumulated deficit (594,026) 4,207 (589,819)
Total shareholders’ equity 961,497 4,207 965,704
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,042,080 $ 4,797 $ 2,046,877

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Operations Items:
Income tax expense $ (199,491) $ 4,207 $ (195,284)
Net loss (418,024) 4,207 (413,817)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (1.58) $ 0.02 $ (1.56)

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) Items:
Net loss $ (418,024) $ 4,207 $ (413,817)
Comprehensive loss $ (406,419) $ 4,207 $ (402,212)

March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity / Member’s Deficit Items:
Net loss $ (418,024) $ 4,207 $ (413,817)
Total shareholders’ equity, balance at March 31, 2020 $ 961,497 $ 4,207 $ 965,704

84

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow Items:
Net loss $ (418,024) $ 4,207 $ (413,817)
Deferred income taxes (59,276) 13,055 (46,221)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (39,737) (17,851) (57,588)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 52,415 589 53,004
Net cash used in operating activities $ (142,455) $ — $ (142,455)

The following table represents revisions to the Company’s current and deferred tax expense (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Income tax provision:
Income tax expense
Federal $ 198,307 $ (17,905) $ 180,402
State 47,992 53 48,045
Foreign 12,468 590 13,058
Total current tax position 258,767 (17,262) 241,505
Federal (50,086) 12,355 (37,731)
State (5,839) 150 (5,689)
Foreign (3,351) 550 (2,801)
Total deferred tax provision (59,276) 13,055 (46,221)
Total income tax expense $ 199,491 $ (4,207) $ 195,284

The following table represents revisions to the Company’s deferred tax balances, which were largely offset by revisions to the income taxes refundable on the consolidated
balance sheet (in thousands):

March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Temporary differences and carryforwards:
Deferred revenue $ 27,681 $ (4,496) $ 23,185
Capitalized research and development costs 11,140 — 11,140
Accrued expenses 6,625 (408) 6,217
Share-based compensation 16,660 (11,409) 5,251
Fixed assets 279 (279) —
Net operating loss carryforwards 4,046 422 4,468
Other tax carryforwards, primarily foreign tax credits 14,603 3,612 18,215
Other 2,823 (233) 2,590
Total deferred tax assets before valuation allowance 83,857 (12,791) 71,066
Less: valuation allowance (21,996) (210) (22,206)
Net deferred tax assets 61,861 (13,001) 48,860
Intangible assets 40,270 — 40,270
State taxes 251 (251) —
Other 880 305 1,185
Total deferred tax liabilities 41,401 54 41,455
Net deferred tax assets $ 20,460 $ (13,055) $ 7,405

The Company has also made corresponding changes to Notes 4 and 8.

85

Table of Contents

8.   Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses, current consists of the following (in thousands):

March 31,
2021 2020

Accrued employee - related expenses $ 63,890 $ 40,687
Accrued tax liabilities 23,001 13,350
Accrued restructuring — 1,065
Accrued professional fees 3,275 2,103
Income taxes payable 9,117 22,040
Other 20,244 15,766
Total accrued expenses, current $ 119,527 $ 95,011

9.   Long-term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands, except percentages):

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020